
Wirral Schools Forum
Date: Wednesday, 26 June 2019
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: Council Chamber - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Sue Ashley
Tel: 0151 666 4579
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15TH MAY 2019 (Pages 1 - 

6)

2. MATTERS ARISING 

3. SCHOOL ADMISSIONS UPDATE (Pages 7 - 8)

4. LACES SERVICE AND LAC PUPIL PREMIUM (Pages 9 - 12)

5. ALTERNATIVE PROVISION UPDATE (Pages 13 - 18)

6. ENERGY UPDATE (Pages 19 - 20)

7. TRADED SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 21 - 22)

8. EARLY YEARS WORKING GROUP UPDATE (Pages 23 - 24)

9. HIGH NEEDS WORKING GROUP UPDATE 

Notes to follow

10. SCHOOL FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS 2020-21 (Pages 25 - 26)

11. GROWTH FUND UPDATE (Pages 27 - 30)

12. SCHOOL BUDGET MONITORING 2019-20 (Pages 31 - 36)

13. SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP (Pages 37 - 38)

Public Document Pack



14. WORK PLAN (Pages 39 - 40)

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 



WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM

15th May 2019

MINUTES

Present: Adrian Whiteley (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling N Lightwing
R Bridges M Morris
J Bush T Taylor
L Davidson J Weise
M Forber R Wood
H Johnson

    
Non-Schools Group
I Harris S Ralph

In Attendance:
S Allen J Forsey
S Ashley V Ikin
A Davies I McGrady 
C Fenlon S Talbot

Apologies:
M Bellamy E Neal
K Brown N Prance
S Davies D Spencer
A Donelan A Waller
R Mahoney

1. Minutes from the Meeting held on 16th January 2019
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.

2. Matters Arising
High Needs Review   
The interim report from the independent SEND review has not yet been circulated 
to Schools Forum Members as the report was not structured as requested. 
Although it had been shared with the High Needs Working Group, the consultants 
were asked to re-structure the report before it was circulated further. This has now 
been produced and has been shared with all Special School Headteachers. It will 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



be shared with Forum members once approved by the Corporate Director for 
Children’s Services. 
 

3. Sensory Service
Vanessa Ikin briefed the forum of the support and advice provided by the 
Sensory Service to the children and young people with significant visual/hearing 
impairment in Wirral.  There are currently 604 children accessing the service, 
supported by 8.8 fte teachers, a rehabilitation officer and 9.1fte specialist 
teaching assistants (TAs).  There is also a specialist base at Townfield primary 
and two pupils currently supported in out of area establishments.

Projections suggest an increase in Early Years children who are blind, so 
specialist TAs need to be reviewed for September 2019.  This service is part of 
the High Needs Review.
      
Resolved
Forum noted the report.

4. Edsential Update
Ian McGrady updated Forum on Edsential’s third year of trading as a Community 
Interest Company.  Highlights from 2018-19 are: -

 the Conway Centre Anglesey provides sailing opportunities for children 
throughout the country, with a national programme for people with 
disabilities.

 £1.1m of savings in catering passed onto schools and parents in Wirral 
and CWAC.

 Edsential are working hard to be the first school catering provider to be 
fully sustainable palm oil certified.

 Duke of Edinburgh scheme continues to thrive, with “junior” D of E 
scheme launched for KS1 & 2 this year. 

Wirral Schools have benefitted from Edsential’s Grant funding.  Community and 
group bids were more successful: -

 Deeside Cluster – Recycling Plastic Pledges
 Wallasey Cluster – Attendance
 Birkenhead North Cluster – Arts Passport App
 Riverside and Thornton Hough Primary schools won individual bids.

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

Page 2



5. Home Education Service
Jackie Forsey updated Forum on the changes to the Home and Continuing 
Service since the previous report in May 2018.  The service provides support for 
children who cannot attend school for physical or mental health reasons.

The impact of the new structure and funding were identified, particularly
 all those entered for qualifications passed.
 those who transitioned into EET (79%) are support by a Learning Mentor.  
 some pupils are being re-integrated back into school.

The revised structure has not been fully implemented due to ongoing budget 
pressures. Referrals to the service have increased in recent years and the 
service is experiencing similar budget pressures as those faced by schools, and 
as such overspent by £110k in 2018-19. 

The service, which falls within the remit of the SEND review, supports pupils who 
are electively home educated, and from post-16 who are unfunded due to not 
being on a school roll. In light of the recently published Timpson Report on off-
rolling, this will be discussed further at the High Needs working group.

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

6. Early Years Update
Carol Fenlon briefed the Members on the discussions from the recent Early 
Years Working Group as follows: -

 Updated proposals on the Charging Policy is awaiting Senior Leadership 
and Cabinet agreement after a challenge brought about at the January 
Schools Forum.  

 The new Early Years staffing structure is now in the process of being 
implemented. 

 New processes are being developed to maximise the use of IPF 
particularly on the criteria for those SEND children taking up the 30 hour 
offer.  

 A consultation concerning the Quality supplement will be issued in the 
autumn term to ensure there is a consistent approach across the sector.

     
Resolved
Forum noted the report.

7. Budget Outturn 2018-19
Shaun Allen outlined the year end position for the 2018-19 Schools budget, 
which is still subject to audit and is therefore provisional.  There is an overspend 
of £141k which is significantly better than the January prediction, partially due to 
additional funding received relating to High Needs (£712k), and the closure of 

Page 3



Kingsway Academy (£173k). £15k of the overspend relates to the LA’s 
contribution to the PFI af
[...]
 of £186k to the Schools budget elements of the SEN 

restructure.

Resolved
Forum noted the report and the changes made to the Schools Budget.

Page 4



10.Workplan
The workplan was provided for information.
The dates of the meetings for the 2018-19 academic year are:-

Wednesday 26th June 2019.

A meeting of the High Need Working Group was arranged for 09:30 on 6th June 
2019, at Birkenhead Town Hall to consider the interim report from the SEND 
review. 

11.Any Other Business
There was no other business.
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM   
26th JUNE 2019

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN

MAINSTREAM SCHOOL ADMISSIONS
_____________________________________________________________________

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides a brief outline of Mainstream Admissions during the most recently 
completed 2017-2018 admission year and an update on upcoming changes to selective 
testing.

2.0 Mainstream Admissions

2.1 Statutory roles of the Mainstream Admissions team include the administration and 
allocation of places in all primary and secondary schools, and representing the 
Council in school place appeals. 
For entry to primary/secondary school in September 2018 there were over 3,800 
applications for primary school (Foundation 2) and 3,700 for secondary schools (Year 
7). The team co-ordinates admission to school with all own admission authority 
schools within Wirral and other admission authorities in England. 

2.2 The team produces appeal statements and presents appeals on behalf of all 
community and voluntary controlled (VC) schools as a statutory function. For 
information, the outcomes for the community and VC school appeals handled by the 
team are shown below.

Withdrawn (%) Resolved (%) Refused (%) Agreed (%) Total 
2015-2016 97 (26%) 82 (22%) 173 (47%) 20 (5%) 372
2016-2017 48 (25%) 43 (23%) 92 (48%) 7 (4%) 190
2017-2018 38 (28%) 25 (18%) 69  (50%) 5 (4%) 137

Outcome of appeals lodged for com
[...]
ing period. 
Testing in primary schools

3.2 September 2019 will be the first year in which all pupils registered for the non-Catholic 
selective tests will attend a grammar or other test centre.

3.3 The new test arrangements will include assigning pupils to a test centre, and to either 
a morning or afternoon session. All children whose additional needs require them to 
be tested in a room separate from the main group will attend one of the four grammar 
test centres.

3.4 Primary and junior schools should be aware that this change will mean that all pupils 
registered to take the non-Catholic selective test will need to provide photographic 
proof of identity using an official form in order to sit the test. Verification of the ID forms 
will be the responsibility of primary schools.

3.5 Primary and Junior schools should note that the IAB (Independent Assessment Board) 
will no longer operate. This means that parents are not required to submit mitigating 
circumstances via the school, and that primary schools will not be asked to submit 
“borderline” referrals to the IAB. Parents of children who do not reach the standard 
retain a right of appeal to an Independent Appeal Panel after 1st March in the year of 
allocation. 

4.0   Finance
4.1 The overall budget for School Admissions in 2019-2020 is £372,200. The costs include:

Staffing (8.6 FTE) £262,600
Software and implementation £64,800
Selective tests £40,000
Overheads £43,300
Income/recharges (£38,500)

Total £372,200
The budget has been reduced by £30,000 compared to spend levels in 2011-2012. 
There is potential for a further reduction in one-off costs in future years. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Forum notes the report. 

Paul Boyce
Corporate Director for Children

Page 8



WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 26th June 2019

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN

The Virtual School
_____________________________________________________________________

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.  BACKGROUND

On 1s
[...]
 all children in care.

Page 11



 Approximately  £3000 per annum but to be confirmed.

 Purchasing specialist time from Educational Psychologists, Attendance Officers and 
Behavioural Support in the future would greatly enhance the provision offered to 
schools across the authority and is something to be considered in the next steps.

Total cost over this year would be £133 K leaving capacity to be able to parachute support 
into schools when a child is in crisis as the team have been doing.

RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Forum noted the report 

Paul Boyce 
Corporate Director for Children

Page 12



RE-SHAPING THE ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION 
LANDSCAPE IN WIRRAL

REPORT FOR SCHOOLS FORUM JUNE 2019

PART 1: WIRRAL COMMISSIONED ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION

INTRODUCTION

The past two years have seen significant developments in the way in which the 
education of permanently excluded students has been managed and delivered in 
Wirral. Where previously the LA had solely depended on commissioning the services 
of the local PRU (Emslie Morgan Academy), a number of factors have led to the 
development of wider services which have impacted positively on the outcomes and 
life chances of some of our most vulnerable and often challenging young people. 
These factors have included:

• The urgent need to address rising numbers of students being permanently 
excluded from school

• The importance of ensuring that young people can be effectively re-integrated 
back into mainstream education if and when they are ready

• The need to establish appropriate pathways for those who are unable to return to 
mainstream education to ensure that they have the skills, knowledge, attributes 
and worthwhile qualifications necessary to make a positive contribution to society 
and support themselves financially

• The fact that the local PRU is in Special Measures with little improvement evident  
(Ofsted monitoring visit March 2019)

In addition to this, it has become increasingly difficult to place certain catego
[...]
6 work 
have also removed provision or ceased trading altogether. 

Nevertheless, in Wirral from the start of this academic year to date there have been 
303 referrals to Alternative Educational provision through the Portal, of which:

207 are boys
96 are girls
107 have some form of SEND (85 ‘K’ code)
170 are Pupil Premium and 
23 are CLA

This is fairly typical of the picture nationally.

In terms of secondary school permanent exclusions, the following three year trend 
has emerged:

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 (to date)
                64                 43                 46

Despite the slight increase in number this year, Wirral has succeeded in sustaining 
the downward pressure on permanent exclusion numbers. This has been achieved 
through close collaborative working with schools, identifying students at risk of 
permanent exclusion and putting effective intervention into place, often including the 
pro-active involvement of alternative education. 

In an interesting development, we have welcomed Evolve Enterprise, based at the 
site of Hillside Primary School, who are offering a purely therapeutic package for 

Page 16



children in Years 4, 5 and 6, in order to build resilience, and support self regulation, 
self calming and anger management in younger children, especially in readiness for 
secondary school transfer. Currently, there at 9 full time equivalent primary school 
children attending for one or two days a week. Early indications suggest some 
positive impact.

Other Providers who continue to support Wirral schools and who are affiliated to the 
Wirral Guild of Alternative Education are as follows:

Cornerstone Training (Construction)
Liviva (Hair and Beauty)
Michael John Academy (Hair and Beauty) – closing July 2019
WRAP (Educational support, therapeutic intervention)
Forte (Construction offered through WRAP at Co Op Academy Bebington)
Utopia Project (KS4 study support plus vocational qualifications and GCSE Eng and 
Maths) 
Tranmere Rovers Football Club (vocational qualifications through Progress 
Pathways)
Reaseheath College (land-based qualifications) – pilot commencing September 2019

The challenge for the next academic year is to continue to develop the growth of 
safe, high quality provision in Wirral, enhancing the breadth and range of our offer. 

ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION IN WIRRAL: FUTURE PLANS

Moving forward, the key objectives for 2019/20 are as follows:

1. Reviewing and evaluating the success of the newly commissioned provisions 
replacing Emslie Morgan Academy, ready for tendering arrangements in 
2020/ 2021

2. Continuing to work collaboratively with schools in order to further develop the 
Alternative Education landscape and broaden the offer currently available for 
schools to commission

3. Ensuring that students who access the bulk of their education through 
Alternative Provision are not disadvantaged in any way, establishing better 
coordinated services with health, social care, CAMHS and other relevant 
agencies. 

Jan Levenson
June 2019

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM – 26 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR DELIVERY SERVICES

ENERGY PURCHASING FOR SCHOOLS UPDATE
_____________________________________________________________________

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This paper provides a brief update on the procurement of electricity and natural gas 
on behalf of Schools and suggests budget changes for the 2019/20 financial year.

2.  PURPOSE OF THIS UPDATE
The purpose of this report is to provide schools with information on:

 Increases in natural gas and electricity prices that were anticipated for the 
2019/20 financial year in January 2019.

 Unit prices achieved by the Crown Commercial Service (CCS) framework.
 Budget change suggestions to ensure provision for purchase of electricity and 

natural gas over the 2019/20 Financial Year.

The report content is only applicable to accounts that are part of the CCS framework 
agreement
[...]
y in the 
consultation, which must be balanced with not being overloaded with information. 
Consultation for the 2019-20 formula was based on 5 different models, each 
demonstrated with 2 MFG levels, which meant a significant amount of data was 
presented.

3.4 To simplify this, and considering Wirral’s current local funding formula has already 
adopted some of the elements of the NFF, it is proposed to demonstrate just two 
models within the consultation:

1. Current formula unchanged from 2019-20 formula;
2. National Funding Formula factor values. 

3.5 As the formula models would be using pupil data from the October 2018 census, 
they would be purely illustrative. Each model would be displayed with both a 
minus 1.5% and 0% MFG, and would assume no top-slice as it is unclear at this 
stage if this would still be possible for 2020-21.

3.6 As any changes to the 2020-21 NFF, along with indicative allocations, are not 
likely to be received until the autumn term it is proposed that the models assume 
no change to the funding level, and no changes to the structure of the NFF to 
enable a meaningful consultation period. However, should DfE release details 
prior to summer recess, models will be updated accordingly.

3.7 The intention is to begin the consultation at the beginning of September, and to 
run until half-term, which would allow at least 6 weeks for responses. Results will 
then be reviewed and reported back to Schools Forum with a proposed formula in 
November. 

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 That the Forum notes the report.

4.2 That consultation regarding the schools funding formula runs for 6 weeks from 
early September until October half term, and a proposed 2020-21 formula is 
subsequently presented to Schools Forum in November.

Paul Boyce
Corporate Director for Children Services

Page 26



WIRRAL COUNCIL

SCHOOLS FORUM – 26th JUNE 2019

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN SERVICES

GROWTH FUND 2018-19

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Forum on the use of the growth fund that 
was created as part of the local schools funding formula in 2018-19 as a means of 
redistributing funding for the children attending Kingsway Academy which closed 
in August 2018. 

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 It was announced in July 2017 that the Kingsway Academy would close in August 
2018 at the end of the academic year. However, there were 140 pupils remaining 
at the school at the time of the autumn 2018 census, which is used as the basis 
for the following years funding formula allocations. 

2.2 The schools’ budget was allocated to schools based on Wirral’s local formula as 
agreed by Schools Forum in January 2018, and this process accounted for the 
closure of Kingsway Academy. Where the successor school was known for a 
pupil, adjustments were made to allocations. 

2.3 However at the point of submitting allocations to the ESFA it was not known which 
schools a number of Kingsway Academy pupils would be attending. Advice was 
sought from ESFA, whose solution was to create a ‘growth’ fund to enable 
successor schools to be funded once known. As reported to Forum in May 2018 a 
growth fund of £391k was therefore created. 

2.4 It was agreed by Schools Forum that the growth fund criteria to be considered in 
2018-19 was in relation to growth in pupil numbers from the closure of Kingsway 
Academy, and was for one year only, with consideration given to growth in the 
number of year 7 pupils who otherwise would have gone to Kingsway. 

3.0 GROWTH FUND DISTRIBUTION

3.1 For each pupil whose successor school was known at the time of submitting 2018-
19 schools budget details to ESFA, successor schools were given an additional 
7/12ths of a pupil on their submission in line with the LA financial year. 

3.2 However, DfE guidance states that where growth funding is payable to academies, 
the local authority should fund the increase for the period from the additional 
September intake through until the follo
[...]
year 7 growth alone, as although September 2018 
was the first year of Kingsway being closed, the impact on other schools would 
have taken effect prior to this, so year 7 growth only would have been 
disproportionate. 

Page 28



3.7 Instead, allocations were based on net growth of overall school numbers on roll in 
years 7-11 between autumn 2017 and autumn 2018, allowing for a nominal 
‘standard’ growth of 20. However, only schools within 5 miles of Kingsway 
Academy were included (using shortest driving route) to give a reasonable 
commute time. 

3.8 These criteria were agreed verbally by secondary school (including Academy) 
Forum reps, and resulted in the following allocations:

School

Net growth 
Oct-17 to 

Oct-18 (yr 7-
11)

Shortest distance 
by road from 

Kingsway 
Academy (miles)

Growth 
after 
initial 

20

Proportion of 
remaining 
Kingsway 

'growth' fund

Amount 
transferred 

(£)
Birkenhead High 26 4 6 2.14% 5,079
Hilbre 29 5 9 3.20% 7,619
Mosslands 113 2.1 93 33.10% 78,727
Ridgeway 43 3.7 23 8.19% 19,470
St. Anselm's 31 3.8 11 3.91% 9,312
Birkenhead Park 53 4.1 33 11.74% 27,935
Oldershaw 105 2.9 85 30.25% 71,954
Upton Hall 24 2.6 4 1.42% 3,386
Weatherhead High 37 2.6 17 6.05% 14,391

281 237,873

4.0 ADDITIONAL FUNDING

4.1 As reported in the 2018-19 Budget Outturn report at May 2019 Forum, as well as 
providing the £109k referred to in paragraph 3.4, ESFA also returned £173,236 of 
Wirral’s recoupment as a way of repaying 7/12ths of Kingsway Academy’s 2018-
19 formula allocation for the period after they closed. 

4.2 This was clarified with ESFA at the time, and it was confirmed that it was the 
correct final figure, and no further adjustments were to be made. This amount was 
included in the total DSG reserves reported in May (£2.2m), but it is proposed that 
as this sum relates to the closure of Kingsway Academy it should be distributed on 
the same basis as described in paragraph 3.7.

4.3 When reconciling Wirral’s 2018-19 Pupil Premium grant income, there was 
£45,270 income unaccounted for. Clarification was sought from ESFA who 
confirmed that this was the returned amount for Kingsway Academy pupils. It is 
proposed that this sum is distributed on the same basis as described in paragraph 
3.7.

Page 29



5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 The growth fund, which was created in response to the pending closure of 
Kingsway Academy, has been used to redistribute funding to known successor 
schools of Kingsway Pupils. The remaining fund has been distributed 
proportionately based on agreed criteria to meet indicative year 7 growth resulting 
from the school closure.

5.2 The growth fund was for one year only and has not been repeated in 2019-20.

5.3 It is proposed additional funding received from ESFA (referred to in section 4) 
relating to the closure is distributed to schools on the same basis as the indicative 
year 7 growth allocations.

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 That the Forum notes the report and the use of the growth fund in 2018-19.

6.2 £173,236 received from ESFA via DSG recoupment adjustment is distributed to 
secondary schools using the criteria described in paragraph 3.7.

6.3 £45,270 received from ESFA for Kingsway Academy’s Pupil Premium grant is 
distributed to secondary schools using the criteria described in paragraph 3.7.

Paul Boyce
Corporate Director for Children Services 

Page 30



WIRRAL COUNCIL

SCHOOLS FORUM – 26th JUNE 2019

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN SERVICES

SCHOOLS BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2019/20

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Forum on the Schools Budget position 
and anticipated variations in the current year. 

2.0 ANTICIPATED BUDGET VARIATIONS

2.1 The table attached summarises the Schools Budget for 2019-20. Comments on 
specific budget areas and associated pressures are set out below. 

2.2 Primary, Secondary and Special Schools - £5.869m favourable variance
Bebington High School converted to Academy status as part of 
[...]
Budget 2019-20  
De-delegation of 
budgets 
Update on School 
budgets/balances 

Schools Budget update 
2020-21 
Schools Budget 
provisional outturn 
Update on School 
budgets/balances

School Balances and 
Reserves 
School Budget 
Monitoring 

Consultation 2020-21 National Funding 
Formula for Schools, High 
Needs and Early Years 

Outcome of school 
funding formula 
consultation

2021-22 School Funding 
Arrangements 

DfE Regs & 
guidelines

DfE Operational Guide 
Schools Forum 
Constitution 
Scheme for Financing 
Schools – Directed 
updates 

School Finance 
Regulations 
Schools Forum 
Structure (identifies 
voting rights)

School Forum 
Membership 

Working 
Groups

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs 
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs 
Early Years 

High Needs
Early Years  

Other Forum Membership  
(SMA)
High needs funding & 
places 
De-delegated services
 Contingency
 Special Staff Costs
 Library Service 
 Insurance

MEAs Update Early Years 
Edsential Business Plan 
High Needs Funding 
arrangements
Home Tuition Update
Sensory Support 
Service Update

Energy update Wirral 
Traded Services Update 
Alternative Provision 
School Admissions 

Growth Fund  
LACES /LAC PP 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 14



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th May 2019
	3 School Admissions Update
	4 Laces Service and LAC Pupil Premium
	5 Alternative Provision UPdate
	6 Energy update
	7 Traded Services UPdate
	8 Early Years working Group Update
	10 School Funding Arrangements 2020-21
	11 Growth Fund UPdate
	12 School Budget Monitoring 2019-20
	13 Schools Forum membership
	14 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM
Wednesday, 26 June 2019

Present: Adrian Whiteley (Chair)

Schools Group
A Baird (Deputy) N Lightwing
M Bellamy C McKenna (Deputy)
R Bridges E Neal
J Bush T Taylor
L Davidson J Weise
H Johnson R Wood
T Kelly

    
Non-Schools Group
S Davies E Longbone
G Harris (Deputy) N Prance
I Harris S Ralph

In Attendance:
S Allen J Levenson
S Ashley T Lewis
S Bellerby A Ryecroft
A Davies S Talbot
C Fenlon T Usher
S Gibbs

Apologies:
L Ayling A Donelan

  S Bennett M Forber
K Brown R Mahoney
B Cassidy M Morris

619 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15TH MAY 2019 

The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.

620 MATTERS ARISING 

High Needs Review   
The High Needs review has not been circulated to Forum members but has 
been shared with all special schools. 

621 SCHOOL ADMISSIONS UPDATE 

Sally Gibbs outlined the main functions of the admissions team. The report also 
highlights the change, from September 2019, to end primary school involvement 



in grammar school selective processes.  Independent Assessment Board to 
submit mitigating circumstances will no longer operate.  The Appeals Process 
will be available for those who do not reach the standard, including those with 
mitigating circumstances.
The £40k cost of Selective tests is made up as follows: -

 £30k for drawing up the test and producing the test papers
 £10k for marking papers and contingency for additional needs, 

such as large print, cream paper. 
      
Resolved
Forum noted the report.

622 LACES SERVICE AND LAC PUPIL PREMIUM 

Trish Lewis updated the Forum on the proposed changes to the Virtual School 
and the allocation of the LAC Pupil Premium (LAC PP) funding.  For this financial 
year 2019-20 up to £1900 will be allocated directly to children at school based on 
effective PEPs on a termly basis, with £400 per pupil being held at the centre to 
cover a number of central services such as strengthening the Virtual School with 
a deputy, part-time Education Progress Officers becoming full-time, training 
Virtual school staff to train school staff, on-line resources and Boxall Profiling for 
all schools.

From April 2020 a pool system will operate for the payment of LAC PP to 
schools based on need, so if a child is in crisis extra funding can be provided, 
but if a child is meeting standards then less will be paid out.  It was noted that 
some schools already have a pooling system within school if they receive a large 
amount of LAC PP to support those most in need.

The Virtual School is answerable to the Corporate Parents (LA) of children in 
care and has a governing body.

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

623 ALTERNATIVE PROVISION UPDATE 

Jan Levenson updated Forum on the developments to Alternative Provision 
within Wirral to address a number of factors.  With the imminent closure of 
Emslie Morgan Academy the LA has had to react quickly to put measures in 
place to provide suitable alternative arrangements for some of Wirral’s most 
vulnerable and challenging children.  A number of pilot schemes have been set 
up with Progress Schools Ltd who were able to react quickly to the situation on 
Wirral. They already provide some effective alternative education places within 
Wirral.  If these pilot schemes are successful they will go out to tender in 12 
month’s time.

The first primary setting to support children in year’s 4,5 and 6 to build resilience, 
support self-regulation, self calming and anger management is being managed 



by Evolve Enterprise at a Wirral Primary school. Early indications suggest there 
is a positive impact.

There are a number of providers affiliated to the Wirral Guild of Alternative 
Provision, but the aim is to continue to develop high quality provision in Wirral.

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

624 ENERGY UPDATE 

Shaun Allen updated the Forum on the procurement of utilities on behalf of 
schools.  Electricity and Natural Gas costs are due to rise considerably over the 
2019/20 financial year based on costs to schools in 2018/19 compared with the 
cost of purchasing fuel over the October to March 19 period, but costs are still 
lower than the market average.  The estimated increases are: -

 Gas – 21.5%
 Electricity from British Gas – 25.7%
 Electricity from EdF – 25.2%

These increases have not been shared with schools before the report due to the 
timing of information from CCS, however, estimates can be provided in future 
years to inform school’s budget setting on the understanding that they can be 
subject to change.  

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

625 TRADED SERVICES UPDATE 

Stuart Bellerby updated Schools Forum on the Traded Services provided by the 
LA, particularly the new services including Internal Audit and Safeguarding 
Training.  Forum requested income and expenditure statements for each service 
to ensure they are not profit making services.  Any information that may be 
provided must not be for the public domain due to commercial sensitivity.

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

626 EARLY YEARS WORKING GROUP UPDATE 

Carol Fenlon updated Forum on the discussions at the latest Early Years 
Working Group.  Most of the recruitment to strengthen the team is now in place. 
The consultation for the quality supplement will be issued in the autumn term, 
but it was decided not to consult on the flexibility supplement as doing so may 
result in providers becoming less flexible, affecting the 30 hour offer.  The 
underspend of the DAF has been allocated in line with funding guidelines.



Resolved
Forum noted the report 

627 HIGH NEEDS WORKING GROUP UPDATE 

Adrian Whitely updated Forum on the discussion of the High Needs working 
group.  Phase 2 of the Send Review is underway, with a report due in early 
September, with Phase 3 being completed in the autumn term.  The working 
group requested that the report and any recommendations be shared as early as 
possible.  The Kingsway Academy was discussed as a potential for SEN and 
social care provision.  The working group highlighted the concerns about the lack 
of leadership and clarity of systems within the SEND team.    The new SEND 
lead will be Tarun Ghosh who takes up his post on 2nd September.

The High Needs meeting in the Autumn term was agreed on 10th September 
9.30am, Wallasey Town Hall.

Resolved
Forum noted the report 

628 SCHOOL FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS 2020-21 

Shaun Allen informed Forum of the arrangements for the consultation for the 
2020-21 formula budget, which will run from early September to October half 
term.  There will be 2 models within the consultation (current formula structure, 
and National Funding Formula factor values) with minus 1.5% MFG, 0% MFG 
and possibly a minus 0.75% MFG.  Forum members noted their concerns that 
pension uplift is not going to be covered in the Autumn Spending Review.

Resolved
Forum noted the report 

629 GROWTH FUND UPDATE 

Shaun Allen updated Forum on the distribution of the growth fund to enable re-
distribution of the funding for the children attending Kingsway Academy before 
it’s closure.  Remaining funds were allocated based on the net increase in 
pupils on roll between autumn 2017 and autumn 2018 for schools within a 5 
mile driving distance of Kingsway Academy.  It was proposed that additional 
funding received would be distributed in the same manner as above.

Resolved
1. Forum noted the report 
2. Forum agreed the £173k received from the ESFA via DSG 

recoupment is distributed to secondary schools based on the criteria 
explained in Para 3.7.



3. Forum agreed the £45k received from the ESFA for Pupil Premium in 
respect of Kingsway Academy is distributed to secondary schools 
based on the criteria explained in Para 3.7.

630 SCHOOL BUDGET MONITORING 2019-20 

Shaun Allen presented the first quarter budget monitoring position. The only 
variances at this stage are a £5.9m reduction in the Dedicated Schools Grant 
related to the academy conversion of Bebington High School, with a 
corresponding reduction in secondary school spend. 

Cost pressures around SEN were highlighted and included some ad-hoc funding 
agreements with some schools agreed by the former Head of Special Education 
Needs.

Forum expressed concern that arrangements have been agreed outside the 
standard reporting lines, and without the approval of Schools Forum, although it 
was recognised that the schools involved had acted in good faith, and the Chair 
of Schools Forum will write to those schools to acknowledge this.  

Forum requested a detailed report is carried out detailing all children funded by 
SEN, the stage of education, level of funding etc. Due to the scale of this task, it 
would need to be a commissioned piece of work if this was to be produced. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report 

631 SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP 

Sue Ashley updated Forum on the current membership of the Forum.  Due to 
academy conversions the Secondary representation has reduced to 1 and the 
academy representation has increased to 9.  Forum noted that as more primary 
schools convert and more academy representatives are sought that it is 
important to keep the balance between primary and secondary schools 
representatives within the mix.

Resolved
Forum noted the report 

632 WORK PLAN 

The workplan was provided for information.

The dates of the meetings for the 2019-20 academic year are:-
Wednesday 25th September 2019
Wednesday 6th November 2019
Wednesday 15th January 2020
Wednesday 13th May 2020 



Wednesday 1st July 2020

633 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business.


